LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

STATUTE LAW AMENDMENT (REFERENCES TO THE SOVEREIGN) BILL 2023

(Amendments to be moved by Ms Wilson)

- 1. Schedule 1, page 7, line 11, omit "the" and insert "His Majesty's".
- 2. Schedule 1, page 7, line 15, omit "the" and insert "His Majesty's".
- 3. Schedule 1, page 7, line 17, omit "the Crown in right of Victoria" and insert "His Majesty".
- 4. Schedule 1, page 9, line 28, omit "Schedule **omit**" and insert "Schedule, for".
- 5. Schedule 1, page 9, line 30, after 'Faith.''' insert '**substitute** "Charles the Third, by the Grace of God King of Australia and His other Realms and Territories, Head of the Commonwealth.'''.
- 6. Schedule 1, page 13, line 13, omit "the" and insert "His Majesty's".
- 7. Schedule 1, page 13, line 16, omit "the" and insert "His Majesty's".
- 8. Schedule 1, page 15, line 30, omit "**omit**" and insert "for".
- 9. Schedule 1, page 15, line 30, after 'Queen''' insert 'substitute "Lord the King"'.
- 10. Schedule 1, page 16, line 24, omit "**omit**" and insert "for".
- 11. Schedule 1, page 16, line 25, after "occurring)" insert 'substitute "Lord the King".
- 12. Schedule 1, page 16, line 27, omit "the" insert "His Majesty's".